JOHN H. GOTHIA

COUNTY JUDGE
ORANGE COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
123 SOUTH 6TH STREET
ORANGE, TEXAS 77630
SHARLA SORGE
Administrative Assistant PHONE: (409) 882-7070
ssorge@co.orange.tx.us FAX: (409) 882-7079

September 12, 2023
Orange County Budget F/Y 2023-2024

THE CITIZENS OF ORANGE COUNTY, TEXAS
THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT AND
THE ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES

Orange County Commissioners’ Court has adopted a budget for this fiscal year. Although the budget has
been adopted, Commissioners’ Court will continue to evaluate and make necessary changes throughout
this fiscal year.

Through all of the recent challenges we have faced, all county departments worked diligently and
tirelessly together with Commissioners’ Court on this budget process. I would like to sincerely give
thanks to the members of Commissioners’ Court, department heads, employees and Orange County
citizens for their support and cooperation.

Sincerely,

JOHN H. GOTHIA
Orange County Judge
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BUDGET CERTIFICATE
ORANGE COUNTY, TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF ORANGE

We, John H. Gothia, County Judge and Pennee Schmitt, County Auditor, do hereby
certify that the attached budget is a true and correct copy of the budget of Orange County,
Texas for the period October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 as lawfully adopted by
the Commissioners’ Court of Orange County, Texas and is the same as is officially filed
with office of the County Clerk of Orange County, Texas.
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PENNEE SCHMITT, COUNTY A OTHlA couyfy JUDGE

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF ORANGE
I, Brandy Robertson, County Clerk of Orange County, Texas and Ex-Officio Clerk of
Commissioners’ Court, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is true and correct, as

reflected by the records in my office.

Given under my hand and seal of office, in Orange, Texas, this 12 day of September, 2023.

ST i hdse ]

BRANDY RO’QE}{J‘S‘ON, COUNTY CLERK

BRANDY PUSERTSON
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STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF ORANGE

ORDER TO RATIFY THE PROPERTY TAX INCREASE REFLECTED IN THE COUNTY’S BUDGET FOR

FiSCAL YEAR 2023-2024
Having earlier held a Public Hearing for the purpose of receiving and considering public comment on the County’s
proposed fiscal-year 2023-2024 budget, the Commissioners Court of Orange County, Texas convened on September
12, 2023 at its scheduled meeting place in the administration building in Orange Texas for the purpose including the
consideration and possible adoption of the County’s fiscal year 2023-2024 budget, all pursuant to duly and timely
posted public notice. With County Judge John H Gothia presiding, and with Commissioners present as hereinafter
noted, and the County Clerk or her designated deputy in attendance at subject meeting, the having come for
consideration and such action as the Court might undertake, pursuant to Section 102.007 of the Local Government to
adopt a budget which raises more revenue from property taxes than in the previous year to ratify, by a separate vote,
the property tax increase reflected in the budge; in addition to and separate from the vote to adopt the budget or a
vote to set the tax rate required by Chapter 26, Tax Code, or other law. The proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-2024
budget will raise more revenue from property taxes than in the previous year, and therefore requires a separate vote
of the Commissioners’ Court to ratify the property tax increase reflected in the budget., /" : O A, Q
moved the adoption of the RATIFIED Property Tax Rate Increase
reflected in the accompanying budget for the aforesaid fiscal year, which budget also is summarized as follows:

The aforesaid motion having been seconded by Commissioner Pct £/ | the question having been called, and the
vote duly having been recorded as follows:

ABSENT ABSTAIN

>

YE
NAY

John H Gothia, County Judge /
Johnny Trahan, Commissioner, Pct 1 =
Chris Sowell, Commissioner Pct 2 -~
Kirk Roccaforte, Commissioner Pct 3 ~
Robert Viator, Commissioner Pct 4 ~

The motion for the ORDER to Ratify the Property Tax Increase reflected in the County’s Budget for its fiscal year to
begin Oct 1, 2023 and end September 30, 2024, duly carries, and accordingly is so ORDERED.

ATTEST:
- COUNTY JUDGE 12-Spetember-2023

COUNTY CLERK | 12-Spetember-2023

N

BRANDY ROBERTSON
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STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ORANGE

ORDER FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE COUNTY’S BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

Having earlier held a Public Hearing for the purpose of receiving and considering public comment on the County’s proposed
fiscal-year 2023-2024 budget, the Commissioners Court of Orange County, Texas convened on September 12, 2023 at its
scheduled meeting place in the administration building in Orange Texas for the purpose including the consideration and possible
adoption of the County’s fiscal year 2023-2024 budget, all pursuant to duly and timely posted public notice. With County Judge
John H Gothia presiding, and with Commissioners present as hereinafter noted, and the County Clerk or her designated deputy
in attendance at subject meeting, the having come on for consideration and such action as the Court might undertake, the
matter of ORDERING the adoption of the County’s budget for its fiscal year to begin Oct 1, 2023 and to end September 30, 2024,
according to the provisions of Local Government Code §111.0075, Cp b o moved the
adoption of the accompanying budget for the aforesaid fiscal year, which budget also is summarized as follows:

The aforesaid motion having been seconded by Commissioner Pct "Z the question having been called, and the vote duly
having been recorded as follows:

ABSENT ABSTAIN AY‘y NAY
John H Gothia, County Judge

Johnny Trahan, Commissioner, Pct 1
Chris Sowell, Commissioner Pct 2
Kirk Roccaforte, Commissioner Pct 3

Robert Viator, Commissioner Pct 4 : —_— / J—

The motion for the adoption of the County’s Budget for its fiscal year to begin Oct 1, 2023 and end September 30, 2024, duly
carries, and accordingly i§ so ORDERED.

—) COUNTY JUDGE 12-Spetember-2023

COUNTY CLERK 12-Spetember-2023
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STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ORANGE
ORDER FOR THE ADOPTION OF ADVALOREM TAX RATES FOR LEVY YEAR 2023

At a meeting of the Commissioner’s Court of Orange County, Texas, held in the regular place in the County Administration

Building, City of Orange, Texas; on the 12th day of September, 2023, with County Judge John H. Gothia presiding and

Commissioners present as hereinafter noted, and the County Clerk or her designated deputy in attendance, there having come

on for considerations and such action as the Court might undertake in the matter of ORDERING the setting of ad valorem fax

rates and the levy and assessment of ad valorem taxes for levy year 2023. Commissioner Pct i [@ Pl ey gg QW g ( L
moved that the County’s subject and ad valorem taxes be levied and assessed in accordance with tax rates likewise incfuded for

adoption in said motion, levied and assessed all as presented by the following schedule:

Rates per
Taxable values $100 Levies
GENERAL OPERATING & MAINTENANCE: 8,262,134,463 .5146 42,516,944
DEBT SERVICES (I&S): 8,262,134,463 .0050 413,107
FARM-TO-MARKET FUND: 7,9,31,514,647 .0024 190,356
GRAND TOTALS: .5220 43,120,407
The aforesaid motion having been seconded by Commissioner Pct L/ , Ct"'—v\ “— ¢ % P /M question

having been called, and the vote duly having been recorded as follows:

ABSENT ABSTAIN NAY

John H Gothia
County Judge
Johnny Trahan
Commissioner, Pct 1
Chris Sowell
Commissioner Pct 2
Kirk Roccaforte
Commissioner Pct 3
Robert Viator

|
|

A L S
|

Commissioner Pct 4

County Judge 12-Sept-2023

County Clerk " 12-Sept-2023

= oA
<
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Orange County, TX

Adopted Budget Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2024

Based on Tax Rate of .522

This budget will raise more total property taxes than
last year's budget by $6,125,127 or 17% and of that
amount, $345,606 is tax revenue to be raised from

new property added to the tax roll this year.

General Fund

Mosquito Control Fund
Special Road & Bridge Fund
Debt Rate:

Farm-to-Market Fund
Property Tax Rate:

Effective M&O Rate:

No-New-Revenue Rate:

Voter-Approval Rate:

Debt Obligations:

3 SEP 12 i i oz

BRANLY RUBERTSON

%%EM b

2023-2024 2022-2023
.4314/$100 .5244/$100
.0171/5100 .0000/5100
.0661/5100 .0000/5100
.0050/5100 .0050/$100
.0024/$100 .0026/$100
.5220/$100 .53200/$100
.5170/5100 .5244/5100
.4695/5100 .505152/5100
.6108/$100 .598348/5100
3,757,731.25 4,167,593.75




ORANGE COUNTY, TX
DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENT BY FISCAL YEAR

Public Property Finance Contractual Obligations, Series 2016

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service
3/1/2017 245,000 2.00% 45,018.75 290,018.75
9/1/2017 55,431.25 55,431.25
9/30/2017 345,450.00
3/1/2018 245,000 2.00% 55,431.25 300,431.25
9/1/2018 52,981.25 52,981.25
9/30/2018 . 353,412.50
3/1/2019 260,000 2.00% 52,981.25 312,981.25
9/1/2019 50,381.25 50,381.25
9/30/2019 363,362.50
3/1/2020 275,000 2.00% 50,381.25 325,381.25
9/1/2020 47 ,631.25 47.631.25
9/30/2020 373,012.50
3/1/2021 295,000 2.00% 47,631.25 342,631.25
9/1/2021 44 ,681.25 44.681.25
9/30/2021 387,312.50
3/1/2022 310,000 2.00% 44.681.25 354,681.25
9/1/2022 41,581.25 41,581.25
9/30/2022 396,262.50
3/1/2023 330,000 2.00% 41,581.25 371,581.25
9/1/2023 38,281.25 38,281.25
9/30/2023 409,862.50
3/1/2024 350,000 2.00% 38,281.25 388,281.25
9/1/2024 34,781.25 34,781.25
9/30/2024 423,062.50
3/1/2025 370,000 2.00% 34,781.25 404,781.25
9/1/2025 31,081.25 31,081.25
9/30/2025 435,862.50
3/1/2026 390,000 2.00% 31,081.25 421,081.25
9/1/2026 27,181.25 27,181.25
9/30/2026 448,262.50
3/1/2027 410,000 2.25% 27,181.25 437,181.25
9/1/2027 22,568.75 22,568.75
9/30/2027 459,750.00
3/1/2028 435,000 2.25% 22,568.75 457,568.75
9/1/2028 17,675.00 17,675.00
9/30/2028 475,243.75
3/1/2029 460,000 5.25% 17,675.00 477,675.00
9/1/2029 12,500.00 12,500.00
9/30/2029 490,175.00
3/1/2030 485,000 2.50% 12,500.00 497,500.00
9/1/2030 6,437.50 6,437.50
9/30/2030 503,937.50
3/1/2031 515,000 2.50% 6,437.50 521,437.50
9/30/2031 521,437.50
5,375,000 1,011,406.25 6,386,406.25 6,386,406.25
Outstanding Obligations remaining at October 1, 2023 = 3,757,731.25

9/12/2023 7:04 AM
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ORANGE COUNTY, TEXAS

FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL FUND BALANCES REPORT

Estimated | Esumaied |
Unaudited Sept. 12th - Beginning
Ending |Ending Sept 11,] 30th, 2023 | Fund Balance
Fund 9/30/2022 2023 Transactions 10/1/2023
GENERAL FUND (001) 22,243,782 33,196,288 (2,310,496) 30,885,792
MAJOR GOV'T FUND - Road & Bridge (002) (477,071) (249,310) (297,225) (546,535)
MOSQUITO CONTROL (003) 36,160 187,370 (153,328) 34,042
PARKS - CONTRIBUTIONS (016) 21,067 26,517 (7,714) 18,803
EMERGENCY/DISASTER (036) (9,673,611) (7,383,905) (45,825) (7,429,730)
AIRPORT (034) 124,964 (68,675) (64,795) (133,470)
VETERAN DONATIONS (062) 820 0 820
[EXPO CENTER - ORANGE COUNTY {074) (11,226) (220,123) (9,894) (230,017)
Total Estimated Fund Balance 22,599,706
Less: Encumbrances at FYE 22-23 (746,230)
TOTAL ESTIMATED 23-24 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 21,853,476
DEBT SERVICE FUND (005) 94,434 33,249 450 33,699

9/12/2023 7:06 AM



ORANGE COUNTY, TX
ENCUMBRANCES FROM 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR
ACCOUNTING FOR SAID ITEMS

The specified purchase orders/requisitions below and any others not specifically listed
that were either approved in the FY22-23 budget or separately appoved in
commissioners court that are not received or the work has not been completed prior
to the budget adoption will be subtracted from the beginning fund balance for FY2023-
2024. These items are not budgeted against FY2023-2024 current revenue and are

not accounted for in the balanced budget of fiscal year 2023-2024.

Fund 001
Maintenance & Operations
001-115-57590

PO 2 Ford Escapes 64,792
Parks

001-681-57590

PO Playground Equipment 120,000

Sheriff's Department
001-740-57590
PO 3 Ford Explorers 174,952

Fund 002

Road & Bridge
002-573-57590

Requisition 42737 1 2023 Patch Truck 100,851
P0O28263 2-2024 Kenworth T280 with Warren Dump Body 285,635
386,486

746,230

9/12/2023 7:09 AM



Orange County, TX

Budget Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Capital Outlay

Below are the capital items requested and approved to be purchased in this budget.

Department
Citizen Collection

Emergency Mgmt

JP3

MIS
Maintenance
Mosquito Cntrl.

Parks

Road & Bridge

Sheriff's Office

SO - Jail

Transportation

Item

Storage Bldg

x2 Rotating Filing Cabinet
20' Trailer

Copier

4 Dell Servers
2 F-250s
Pickup
Forklift
Trailer

Mower
Carry-Over Projects

Nifty Lift

F350 Single Cab Welder/Mechanic
Heavy-Duty Tire Changer

A/C Machine

Lowboy Tilt Trailer

Ford F350 Crewcab {pull flat-bed trailer)
Oil Distributor Truck

DuraPatch Trailer

Gradall

2 Ford Explorers

13 Bullet Proof Vests

1 Copier

Server for camera system

2 copiers
4 Heated Trays

Motorola Radio
Total

Account

001-470-57590
001-793-57590
001-793-57590

001-777-57590
001-105-57590
001-115-57590
003-490-57590
003-490-57590
003-490-57590

001-681-57590
001-681-57590

002-573-57590
002-573-57590
002-573-57590
002-573-57590
002-573-57590
002-573-57590
002-573-57590
002-573-57590
002-573-57590

001-740-57590
001-740-57590
001-740-57590
001-740-57590

001-743-57590
001-743-57590

001-601-57590

Amount
10,000
6,700
8,000

14,700

6,800
80,000
120,000
45,000
30,000
9,000

84,000

14,500
183,980

198,480

80,000
70,000
26,000
9,000
15,000
75,000
295,000
110,000
500,000

1,180,000

130,000
10,000
7,000
60,000

207,000

17,000

14,000

31,000
5,500

1,937,480

Below are other items specifically requested that, although they are not considered capital outlay, have
been separately approved for purchase.

Other
MIS
Sheriff's Office

9/12/2023 7:15 AM

Dell Laptops - Equip btwn $2k & $5k
Uniforms (Public Safety Uniforms)

001-105-57595
001-740-52250

35,200
14,000

vi



ORANGE COUNTY, TX
BUDGET 2023-2024
PERSONNEL CHANGES SUMMARY

Department Distinction Description
Designated on one of the matrixes as NES, NE6, AAIV, .80 cent hourly rate
All full time AAV, or DS (dispatch supervisor) adjustment

Except elected officials, Adult Probation personnel

(under state pay scale) & health grant full-time

temporary employees & any others excluded due to

grant or contract {includes County Employee Pay Matrix,

Auditor's Pay Matrix & Sheriff's Pay Matrix, auditor, $1.50 hourly cost-of-living-

All full time AgriLife agents & mosquito control pilot adjustment COLA
except district judges, attorney, and county court-at-law $1.00 hourly cost-of-living-
Elected Officials judges (under state pay scale) adjustment COLA
Court Administrator reclassification (retains 10 year grade) from NE-5 to E-1
County Clerk New Clerk position NE-2
Tax Office New Clerk position NE-2

County Judge's Office Position change for Judge's Administrative Assistant from NE-4 to NE-5
General Helper (Floater) position from part-time to full-

County Judge's Office time NE-1

from 4 part-time CDL drivers to 4 full time drivers and
Transportation removal of 1 part-time driver NE-1

1 additional Mental Health Officer - Paid with Spindletop rank dependent on
Sheriff's Office Grant 100%) qualifications
Court Reporters 10% raise - under the district judge's authority

Excluding election workers (matching federal election ~ from $12.00 or $12.50 to
Part-time employees worker pay) $14.00
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Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Adopted Budget

Orange County, TX

General Funds Revenue and Expense
For Fiscal: 2023-2024 Period Ending: 09/30/2024

Original
Account Type Total Budget
Revenue
Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND 49,237,150
Fund: 002 - ROAD & BRIDGE 7,451,287
Fund: 003 - MOSQUITO CONTROL 1,412,825
Fund: 00S - DEBT SERVICES 413,807
Fund: 034 - AIRPORT 448,000
Fund: 074 - EXPO CENTER 50,000
59,013,069
Expense
Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND 48,686,841
Fund: 002 - ROAD & BRIDGE 7,444,740
Fund: 003 - MOSQUITO CONTROL 1,412,430
Fund: 005 - DEBT SERVICES 423,363
Fund: 034 - AIRPORT 721,725
Fund: 074 - EXPO CENTER 323,970
59,013,069
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